1 Phase 1 Purchase Price. As consideration for the sale of the Phase 1

Property by the City to the Developer, at the Phase 1 Property Close of Escrow Developer shall
pay to the City in immediately available funds the amount of Twenty -Five Million, Nine
Hundred Eighty -Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty -Seven and No/ 100 Dollars

25, 984,847. 00) ( the " Phase 1 Property Purchase Price"). The maximum development

envelope which may be constructed on the Phase 1 Property as a result of this conveyance shall
be 390,440 GBA; provided that this conveyance grants no right to development except as

[...]

As consideration for the sale of the Phase 2

Property to Developer by the City, at the Phase 2 Property Close of Escrow, Developer shall pay
to the City in immediately available funds the amount indicated on Attachment 28, which shall
be in the amount of Thirty -One Million, Three Hundred Ninety Thousand, Six Hundred Forty
Three and No/ 100 Dollars ($31, 390,643. 00) if the Phase 2 Property Close of Escrow takes place
within the twelve ( 12) month period following the Phase 1 Property Close of Escrow (the " First
Option Year"), and shall be increased in each subsequent Option Year to the amount indicated

for such year on Attachment 28 ( the " Phase 2 Property Purchase Price").

[...]

payment of the Option Credit Remainder to Working Developer, then the City shall pay to the
Working Developer an amount equal to the then -existing Option Credit Remainder as follows: 
the lesser of (i) the amount of the then -existing Option Credit Remainder, and ( ii) Nine Hundred
Ninety -Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety -Nine Dollars ($ 999,999. 00) shall be paid within

sixty (60) calendar days following the termination of the Option or termination of the Escrow for
the Phase 2 Property for any reason set forth in Section 4. 3. 3( h)( ii)(A), and the unpaid balance ( if

any) of the Option Credit Remainder shall be paid within one ( 1) calendar year following the